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	Number
	6
	

	Details
	Enfield Civic Centre. Enfield Civic Centre. Silver Street, Enfield, London, EN1 3XA
	

	Officers Name
	Jeremy Chambers
· Jeremy.Chambers@enfield.gov.uk 

Jeremy Chambers started working for Enfield Council as the Monitoring Officer. 
His appointment was on 24th November 20201. 
If you need any further information, feel free to ask! 😊

Si Note 
The date above is wrong!

	

	Position
	· Boss Solicitors

	

	Exhibit Number
	6a+

	

	Laws & Regs / Info
	
	

	
	00/00/2017
1. The Council “neither confirms nor Denies” the Allegations of sexual harassment misconduct leading to Settlement Agreements. – ShepwayVox Dissent is not a Crime.html
1. Jeremy C. - Director of Law and Governance - Enfield Council _ LinkedIn.html
1. Emails J Chambers and Cllr A Berry.pdf

	

	
	19/06/2017
Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
01m. 23. Highbury Islington Court hang up call back p2 - 19_06_2017
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
19/06/2017
1. 01m. 23. Highbury Islington Court hang up call back p2 - 19_06_2017.docx
1. 01m. 23. Highbury Islington Court hang up call back p2 - 19_06_2017.htm
1. 01m. 23. Highbury Islington Court hang up call back p2 - 19_06_2017.mp3

	

	
	12/01/2018
I got attacked by Ambrose and Ozzie
After getting out of the police station because Lemmy set me up for threats to kill!

12/01/2018
Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
01m. 29. Enfield Council 12_01_2018
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
1. 01m. 29. Enfield council 12_01_2018.docx
1. 01m. 29. Enfield council 12_01_2018.htm
1. 01m. 29. Enfield council 12_01_2018.mp3

12/01/2018
Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
01m. 30. Enfield Council 12_01_2018
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
1. 01m. 30. Enfield council   12_01_2018.docx
1. 01m. 30. Enfield council   12_01_2018.htm
1. 01m. 30. Enfield council 12_01_2018.mp3

	

	
	28/02/2018
The 2nd Injunction Order / Lemmy / pub Book Issue: 1!
Lemmy Injunction 2nd Complaint solicitor firm
/ Page Numbers: 91
ENFIELD COUNCIL
Mr Simon Cordell 109 Burncroft Avenue Enfield
EN37JQ
Please reply to: Legal Services PO Box 50, Civic Centre Silver Street, Enfield EN1 3XA
E-mail:  Ludmilla.lyavoo@enfield.gov.uk
0208 379 8323
Phone: 0208 379 6492
DX: 90615 Enfield 1
Fax:
My Ref: Your Ref: LS/C/LI/155584
Date: 28 February 2018
28/02/2018
Dear Mr Cordell,
Re: The London Borough of Enfield v Cordell
Claim number: E00ED049
1. We have been advised by one of your neighbours that you attempted to harass and intimidate him and his family, yesterday around 11,30pm by standing right by his door and interfering with his letter box.
1.  We have been advised that as he opened the door and saw you at his doorstep, you ran down the stairs. 
1. This behaviour is not acceptable and represents a breach of the interim injunction order dated 09th January 2018, which specifically prevents you from harassing and intimidating your neighbours. 
1. We have to inform you that as a result of your conduct, we will be contacting the police and will advise them of the incident. 
1. We would also like to warn you that should further incidents of this nature were to occur again; we will be making an urgent application for your committal at the County Court without notice. 
1. However, we hope that such measures will not be necessary and that you will continue to comply with the terms of the interim injunction order.
Yours sincerely,
Ludmilla lyavoo Lawyer
For the Director of Law and Governance
· Jeremy Chambers Director of Law & Governance
Enfield Council
Civic Centre, Silver Street
Enfield EN13XY
www.enfield.gov.uk

	

	
	
	01/03/2018
	· The 2ND Injunction Order 
Start Date 10/01/2018.
End Date 09/08/2018.



	

	
	12/10/2018
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:
1034. Letter to Mrs. Cordell 12 10 2018
/ Page Numbers: 4261,4262,
ENFIELD
Connected
Mrs Lorraine Cordell
Please reply to: Legal Services
PO Box 50, Civic Centre Silver Street,
Enfield EN1 3XA
E-mail: Ludmilla.Iyavoo@enfield.gov.uk
Phone: 0208 379 8323
DX: 90615 Enfield 1
Fax: 0208 379 6492
My Ref: LS/C/LI/157255
Your Ref:
Date: 12th October, 2018
Dear Mrs Cordell,
Re: Simon Cordell- 109 Burncroft Avenue, Enfield, EN3 7JQ
1. We write further to your emails, enquiring about the progress of your son’s management transfer application. 
1. We advised you by email on 16/08/2018 that Simon could make a management transfer application and if successful, the transfer will be made on a like for like basis. 
1. We explained that as Simon lives in a one-bedroom flat, he will be transferred to another property like the one he currently has, if his application is successful. 
1. You explained to us that in view of his mental health problems you did not feel that a like for like transfer was appropriate and asked that he be transferred to a supported accommodation or to a larger property. 
1. We explained to you that for the Community Safety Unit to consider such an application they would need to have the Mental Health Team involved. You then explained that Simon was given an appointment to see Dr Benyure from the Enfield Community Mental Health Services on 31/08/2018, and it was agreed that the management transfer application will be put on hold until the next Panel meeting on 28/09/2018, to allow time for the Mental Health assessment to be carried out. 
1. We have since been advised that Simon failed to attend the scheduled appointment and did not engage with the Mental Health team. 
1. As this meant there was no report to support a management transfer application the Community Safety Unit was unable to submit an application on his behalf. 
1. The Panel would require medical evidence in support of an application for a supported accommodation or for a larger property and we did not have one by the date of the last Panel meeting on 28/09/2018.
Jeremy Chambers Director of Law & Governance
Enfield Council
Civic Centre, Silver Street
Enfield ENI 3XY
www.enfield.gov.uk
If you need this document in another language or format, contact the service using the details above.
4262,
We have been advised that the next Panel meeting will take place on Thursday 18/10/2018. The next deadline for submitting the management transfer application therefore falls due on Monday 15/10/2018. Please let me know whether Simon would like his application considered at the next Panel meeting and that you would be able to submit the required medical report.
Yours sincerely,
L. Iyavoo Ludmilla Iyavoo Lawyer
For the Director of Law and Governance

	

	
	12/10/2018
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:
1035. Lorraine Cordell _Re_ Simon Cordell [SEC=OFFICIAL] _ (2)
/ Page Numbers: 4263,4264,
From: Lorraine Cordell [lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk]
Sent: 12 October 2018 08:38
To: 'Michael Adu-Gyamfi'
Subject: RE: Simon Cordell [SEC=OFFICIAL]
Dear Michael Adu-Gyamfi
1. I am the mother of Mr Simon Cordell and I believe on the 28/09/2018 there was a meeting panel where my son's case was due to be heard regarding moving him, I have emailed Ludmilla and have been asking for an update which so far I have heard nothing regarding this can you please give me an update so I know what happened, my son is suffering with what is an ongoing issue.
Regards 
Lorraine Cordell
--
From: Michael Adu-Gyamfi [mailto: Michael.Adu-Gyamfi@Enfield.gov.uk]
Sent: 13 August 2018 12:32
To: lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk
Cc: Madeleine Hill
Ludmilla lyavoo
Subject: Simon Cordell [SEC=OFFICIAL]
Classification: OFFICIAL 
Dear Mrs Cordell,
1. Following the hearing on 9th August and the request for Enfield council to assist Mrs Cordell to complete an application for management transfer, I can confirm that an application for Mr Cordell's case to be put forward to the housing exceptions panel will be completed and sent via email to yourself for an agreement. The case will be discussed at panel this Friday 17/08/2018. In the event Mr Cordell's case is accepted he will be offered a like for like property however we can't stipulate when he will get an offer. I will update you as and when I receive further information.
Kind regards,
Michael Adu-Gyamfi Neighbourhood Officer
Council Housing & Regulatory Services
Chief Executives Unit
The Edmonton Centre
36-44 South Mall
Edmonton Green
N9 0TN
Tel: 02083791000
Email michael.adu-gyamfi@enfield.gov.uk
Classification: OFFICIAL
4264,
Be the first to receive the latest Council news straight to your Inbox
SIGN UPONL NENOW
www.enfieldgov.uk/enewsletters
Follow us on Facebook
Twitter
http://www.enfield. gov.uk
Enfield Council is committed to serving the whole borough fairly, delivering excellent services and building strong communities. Opinions expressed in this email are those of the individual and not necessarily those of the London Borough of Enfield. This email and any attachments or files transmitted with it are strictly confidential and intended solely for the named addressee. It may contain privileged and confidential information and if you are not the intended recipient and receive it in error you must not copy, distribute or use the communication in any other way. All traffic handled by the Government Connect Secure Extranet may be subject to recording/and or monitoring in accordance with relevant legislation. This email has been scanned for viruses, but we cannot guarantee that it will be free of viruses or malware. The recipient should perform their own virus checks.

12/10/2018
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:
1036. Ludmilla Lyavoo _Simon Cordell [SEC=OFFICIAL] _ (2)
/ Page Numbers: 4265,4266,
From: Ludmilla lyavoo [Ludmilla.Iyavoo@enfield.gov.uk]
Sent: 12 October 2018 11:46
To: Lorraine Cordell
Cc: Trishna Kerai
Subject: Simon Cordell [SEC=OFFICIAL]
Attachments: Letter to Mrs Cordell 12.10.2018.pdf 
Classification: OFFICIAL 
Dear Mrs Cordell,
1. Please find attached a copy of our correspondence, in response to your recent emails.
Kind regards,
Ludmilla Iyavoo Solicitor Corporate Team Legal Services Enfield Council Silver Street Enfield EN1 3XY
DX 90615 Enfield 1
Telephone: 020 8379 8323
Fax: 020 8379 6492
Enfield Council is committed to serving the whole borough fairly, delivering excellent services and building strong communities.
Classification: OFFICIAL
Be the first to receive the latest Council news straight to your inbox
SIGN UPONL NENOW
www.enfield.gov.uk/enewsletters
Follow us on Facebook
Twitter http://www.enfield. gov.uk
Enfield Council is committed to serving the whole borough fairly, delivering excellent services and building strong communities. Opinions expressed in this email are those of the individual and not necessarily those of the London Borough of Enfield. This email and any attachments or files transmitted with it are strictly confidential and intended solely for the named addressee. It may contain privileged and confidential information and if you are not the intended recipient and receive it in error you must not copy, distribute or use the communication in any other way. All traffic handled by the Government Connect Secure Extranet may be subject to recording/and or monitoring
4266,
in accordance with relevant legislation.
This email has been scanned for viruses, but we cannot guarantee that it will be free of viruses or malware. The recipient should perform their own virus checks.

12/10/2018
The Doctor’s Folder / pub Book Issue: 1!
Stage 4
Folder 4
Originator Details: 12 Oct 2018
Last Amended by Details: 12 Oct 2018
Soobah Appadoo Nursing
Page Numbers: 53
Originator Details: 12 Oct 2018 13:50
Soobah Appadoo Nursing
Originally Entered by Details: 12 Oct 2018 14 :05
Soobah Appadoo Last Amended by Details: 12 Oct 2018 14:05
Soobah Appadoo Validated by Details: 12 Oct 2018 14:05
Soobah Appadoo Significant: No Added to Risk
History: No
Contains Third Party Info: No Conceal
From Client: Not Concealed
ENFIELD ADULT NORTH LOCALITY TEAM
1. On the 5th of Oct I attended a meeting with Lemmy Nwabuisi (Anti-Social Behaviour Coordinator, Community Safety Unit, Environmental & Community Safety, Enfield Council) and Alan Dinala, Forensic CPN. 
1. This meeting was part of the safeguarding process for Alan's client. 
1. Si Note: Ambrose
1. SC has allegedly been aggressive on more than one occasion towards Alan's client. 
1. Lemy informed me that SC has a past and current history of physical and verbal aggression towards residents in the building. 
1. Lemy informed me that the council has tried to work with him but to no avail. Lemy informed me that SC is getting easily irritated even by the sound of a flushing toilet cistern; this happened very recently, and he threatened Alan's client. 
1. Lemy thinks these are signs of mental illness and that BEH should proceed with an MHA.
1.  Lemy argued that this is for the protection of others as well as SC's own safety. 
1. I have asked Lemy to email me a list of incidents in chronological order. Lemy stated that he would need information from our team to confirm if SC is engaging or not with our service. 
1. I have advised Lemy to email his request to the Team Manager, George Benyure. 
1. Enfield Council will be seeking possession of SC's flat via the courts. 
1. Lemy stated that in a recent court case the judge recommended that Enfield Council re-house SC on the proviso that he engages with the MH Team.
Plan:
Discuss in MDT Lemy to email a risk log

	

	15/10/2018

	The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:
1037. Pre-action letter Simon Cordell 15 10 2018
/ Page Numbers: 4267,4268,4269,4270,4271,4272,4273,4274,4275,4276,
ENFIELD
Connected
Please reply to: Legal Services
PO Box 50, Civic Centre Silver Street,
Enfield 1
Enfield EN1 3XA
Mr Simon Cordell
109 Burncroft Avenue
Enfield
EN37JQ	
E-mail: Ludmilla.Iyavoo@enfield.gov.uk 
Phone: 0208 379 8323	
DX: 90615 
Fax: 0208 379 6492
My Ref: Your Ref: LS/C/LI/157255
Date: 15th October 2018
Dear Sirs,
Re: Anti-Social Behaviour, Tenancy concerns and breaches- pre-action letter.
· We have received several complaints of anti-social behaviour against you and going back to 2016 for which you have been warned numerous times, verbally and formally in writing. 
· Please see below a list of reports made against you: --

1. On 6th July 2016, it is alleged that you approached an elderly neighbour as he came out of his flat and started to shout abuse and swear at him and threatened to burn down his flat.

1. Sometime in July 2016 it is alleged that you damaged the lock of a neighbour’s electric cupboard and removed his fuse box resulting in no electricity to his flat. 

1. On 6th August 2016, it is alleged that you threatened one of your neighbours and his wife and aggressively demanded money from him. 
1. It is also alleged that you repeatedly swore and shouted abuse at him and his wife and called his wife a ‘bitch’ and tried to stop him from going up the stairs to his flat by standing in front of him. 

1. Sometimes in September 2016 it is alleged that you confronted an elderly neighbour outside your block of flats, 109 - 119 Burncroft Avenue as he was going to the local park with another resident and started to shout abuse and
· Jeremy Chambers Director of Law & Governance
· Enfield Council
· Civic Centre, Silver Street
· Enfield ENI 3XY
· www.enfield.gov.uk
· If you need this document in another language or format, contact the service using the details above.
· Page 4268,

1. - threats at him and said to him ‘I can get you over at the park, I know you go for a walk’.

1. On 27th September 2016, it is alleged that you confronted one of your neighbours as he was returned to his flat with his family and threatened and swore at him and demanded money from him. It is also alleged that you later banged on his door, shouted further abuse and swear words at him and accused him of making noises inside his flat.

1. On 28th September 2016, it is alleged that you aggressively banged on a neighbour’s door and threatened and shouted verbal abuse and swear words at them. It is also alleged that you aggressively demanded money from him.

1. On 4th October 2016, it is alleged that you aggressively banged on your ceiling and accused one of your neighbours of making noises, you then went to your neighbour’s flat and started kicking and banging on his front door aggressively, accused him of banging on the floor and was swearing and shouting abuse at him. It is also alleged that you later went downstairs, dragged your neighbour’s motorbike from where it was parked and started to hit it with a piece of wood.

1. On 22nd November 2016 during a telephone conversation between you, Mrs Cordell your mother and Ms Sarah Fletcher, neighbourhood officer, Ms Fletcher reported that she overheard you threatened her by saying ‘I’m gonna do her over’ and then ‘I’m gonna take her job just for fun’.

1. On 8th December 2016, it is alleged that you aggressively banged on one of your neighbours’ front door, shouted abuse and threats and accused him of making noise.

1. On 11th December 2016, it is alleged that you aggressively banged on your neighbour’s door several times and accused them of banging on pipes. It is also alleged that you shouted abuse and threats at them.

1. On 14th December 2016, it is alleged that you were verbally abusive towards a woman who was visiting one of your neighbours as she knocked on your neighbour’s door.

Page 4269,
1. On 23rd December 2016, it is alleged that you banged on a neighbour’s front door, shouted abuse at them and asked them to turn their tap off. You then removed their electricity fuse thereby cutting off their power supply.

1. On 26th December 2016, it is alleged that you ran up the communal stairs to the first floor and confronted one of your neighbours as he was going out with his family and started to shout abuse and threats at him and his wife and accused him of tampering with your water supply, you also attempted to stop him from leaving the block.

1. On 3rd January 2017, it is alleged that you confronted one of your neighbours as he returned to the block with his wife and two-year-old daughter and started shouting abuse and threats at them.

1. On 21st January 2017, it is alleged that you aggressively banged on your neighbour’s door, swore and shouted abuse and threats at them and accused them of making noises.

1. On 31st January 2017, it is alleged that you aggressively banged on your neighbour’s door, shouted abuse and threats at them and accused them of banging on the floor.

1. We received a report that on 7th February 2017 you approached the leaseholder of 117 Burncroft Avenue and his plumber outside the block as they were attempting to resolve the problem causing low water pressure in the flat. You said to the leaseholder that there were problems between you and his tenants but did not give any specific details. The leaseholder explained to you that his tenants were experiencing low water pressure in the flat and you said to him ‘you will not solve the problem as I am restricting their water supply’. The leaseholder later knocked on your door and asked whether you would increase the water pressure and you stated, ‘I cannot do anything at the moment, I will sort it out later’.

1. On 24th February 2017 Sarah Fletcher (Neighbourhood Officer) and Steve Stirk (Maintenance Surveyor) attended your property at flat 109 Burncroft Avenue to inspect the property following reports of low water pressure from flats 113 and 117 Burncroft Avenue. While inside your flat, they observed that you have installed an iron security gate inside your front door. It also appeared to them that the wall between your kitchen and living room seemed to have been removed thereby creating an open plan effect. Much of the property was
Page 4270,
· taken up industrial type printers, boxes and folders and there were dog faeces in your back garden.

1. On 17th March 2017 Lemmy Nwabuisi, ASB Coordinator visited 109 Burncroft Avenue to post a letter through your door and as he got into his car to drive off after posting the letter, you ran after him shouting and screaming abuse. The letter requested that you attend our offices to discuss the nuisance reports being received from your neighbours. By the time he returned to the office, you had telephoned him several times. He telephoned you back and you asked whether he was the person that posted a letter through your letterbox, and he said yes. You asked why he did not stop when you ran after him, and he stated that he had another visit and did not have the time to stop and talk to you. You stated that you will not attend the meeting at the Civic Centre or any of the council offices as you are unable to leave your flat and that the meeting should take place in your flat. Mr Nwabuisi offered to have the meeting at a neutral venue and suggested the local library or at your mother's house, but you refused saying that you have done nothing wrong and accused him of taking sides with your neighbours.

1. On 5th May 2017, it is alleged that you threatened one of your neighbours by saying that you will ruin his life and that you were going to the police to present evidence about his illegal activities.

1. On 14th May 2017, it is alleged that you aggressively banged on one of your neighbour’s door, shouted abuse and threats at her and falsely accused her of making noise and coming into your flat to attack you. You later followed her to her car shouting abuse and wanting to know where she was going.

1. On 14th May 2017 it is alleged that you allowed your dog to run freely in the communal area of your block without a lead.

1. On 28th May 2017, the police issued you with a first instance Harassment letter following reports of harassment and threatening behaviour made to the police by one of your neighbours.

1. On 9th June 2017, it is alleged that you attacked one of your neighbours in the communal hallway of your block as he returned from work late at night by grabbing him on the arm and neck thereby causing bruising to his arm and neck. You also snatched his phone from him as he tried to video-record the incident.

Page 4271,
1. On 16th June 2017 at 11:55hrs it is alleged that you confronted one of your neighbours as she was exiting the main entrance to your building and said to her that you had her bank details and personal details such as date of birth and said to her that you wanted her and her husband to pay you some money.

1. On 18th June 2017 at 11:55hrs it is alleged that you confronted one of your neighbours as she was exiting the main entrance to your building and said to her that you knew what time she went out and what time she returned and to tell her husband that you would like to speak to him.

1. On 23rd June 2017 at 23:35hrs it is alleged that you came out of your flat with your dog without a lead and attacked one of your neighbours as he returned from work by punching him twice on the chest. You tried to push him out of the block and snatched his phone as he brought took it out of his pocket to record the incident.

1. On 28th June 2017 at 11:45hrs it is alleged that you confronted your neighbour as she was leaving the block. You swore and shouted abuse at her and accused her of making noise inside her flat. You told her that you know all her personal details and that of her husband including their full names, phone numbers, date of birth and banking details. You demanded that they pay you some money and asked her to tell her husband to come and see you.

1. On 30th June 2017 at 11:45hrs it is alleged that you confronted your neighbour as she was leaving the block and accused her of slamming the door. She denied slamming the door and called her a liar and proceeded to swear and shout abuse at her.

1. On 2nd July 2017 at 17:18hrs it is alleged that you confronted your neighbour as he was going out with his family with your dog barking and without a lead and asked him when he was going to hand over the money. It is also alleged that as they left the block, you ran after them swearing and shouting abuse at your neighbour and demanding that he must pay you some money if he wants you to leave him alone. You also said to him that you have all their personal details including their dates of birth and bank details.

1. On 12th July 2017 an Enfield Council Surveyor attended your flat to investigate reports of low water pressure to flats above yours, but you refused him access. The Surveyor attended your flat again in the evening of the same
1. Page 4272,
· day following further reports that the water supply to the affected flats had completely ceased, and you refused him access. You then followed him to his car swearing and shouting abuse at him and prevented him from entering his car. He then called the police.

1. On 11th November 2017 at 11.30am, it is alleged by one of your neighbours that you came to their front door, opened the letterbox and peeped through it to see who was inside the flat. You then started swearing and shouting abuse and banging on their front door as soon as you saw the neighbour’s wife.

1. On 2nd January 2018 at 6.30pm, it is alleged that you stood outside your neighbour’s property for more than twenty minutes swearing and shouting abuse. You went away and returned half an hour later, you lifted their letterbox, stuck your mobile phone through the letterbox and started to record his family while swearing and shouting abuse. This went on for about fifteen minutes.

1. On 9th January 2018 at about 12.18pm, you telephone Lemmy Nwabuisi (ASB Behaviour officer) and accused him of forging documents to get an antisocial behaviour order against him and you told him that he had made you a prisoner within your home. You also stated that you knew where he lives in Enfield and that he and his family were not safe from you. You also told him that you would watch him leave the office and you would have followed him home and he needed to watch his back. You called the ASB officer again 30 minutes later and told him that you knew he has a flat in Edmonton and also knew that one of his colleagues’ lives in Edmonton. You also stated that you knew where they live and they were not safe.

1. [bookmark: _Hlk31437438]On 9th January 2018 you called Kaunchita Maudhub (ASB Behaviour officer) and left a long voicemail on her work telephone number and made threats.

1. On 26th February 2018, at around 11.45pm it is alleged that you came to one of your neighbour’s front doors and started making loud banging noises and rattling with their letter box. You ran away after the neighbour opened her front door.

1. On 1st March 2018 it is alleged that you knocked on one of your neighbours’ doors loudly, you started rattling with their letter box and started
Page 4273,
· shouting. This went on for 5 to 10 minutes, but you left after you’ve heard that the neighbour was calling the police.

1. On 15th March 2018 it is alleged that you swore, shouted and assaulted one of you neighbours in front of his wife and his 3 years old child.

1. On 1st May 2018, you attended the Edmonton County Court as there was a hearing listed in relation to an injunction. It is alleged that you started shouting abuse, swore and make threats to two of the Claimant’s employees (Lemmy Nwabuisi, ASB officer and Balbinder Kaur Geddes, lawyer) and to one of your neighbours who attended Court to give evidence. You also swore at a judge. These incidents were witnessed by members of staff working at the Court.

1. On 29th May 2018, it is alleged that you attended one of your neighbours’ properties; you took your dog with you and waited by their front door. It is alleged that you tried to intimidate them as they were due to attend a hearing in the Edmonton County Court to give evidence in support of a claim for an injunction issued against you.

1. On 30th May 2018, it is alleged that you made threats to kill to one of your neighbours. The matter was reported to the police. You were arrested and released on bail.

1. You assaulted one of your neighbours on the 26th of August 2018 for flashing his toilet.

1. You telephoned two council officers (Lemmy Nwabuisi and Ludmilla Iyavoo) on 12th September 2018 and made threats to them over the telephone. You also accused them of fraud and of fabricating evidence to support the Council’s claim for an injunction

1. On 12th September 2018 at about 3.50pm, you called one of your neighbours on his mobile phone using a private number. It is not known how you obtained his number, but he terminated the call. You called again using the same private number, but he terminated the call as soon as he heard your voice. You called repeatedly after that.

1. On 24th September 2018 at about 11.30am, one of your neighbours returned home from dropping her daughter at school and as she entered their block of flat, she noticed that the middle door on the ground floor was open as
Page 4274,
· well as your front door. As she went up the stairs to their second floor flat, your dog came out of your flat and started barking at her. The neighbour had to run up the stairs to her flat to escape from the dog. It was reported that your dog is always barking whenever they go out or return to the block and the neighbour and 4 years old daughter are terrified.
· 
1. One of your neighbours reported that his cousin was leaving the block at about on 2nd October 2018 at 12.45pm, and as you exited the block, you followed him and suddenly grabbed his jacket from behind and tried to pull him to the ground. The cousin started shouting to attract neighbours and managed to push you off.

1. There are other reports from one of your neighbours who reported that on 30th September 2018, you attempted to break down his front door by kicking it several times only because he flashed his toilet.

1. It is reported that you continue to harass and intimidate other residents on a regular basis.

· The London Borough of Enfield takes all acts of anti-social behaviour very seriously and will not tolerate such behaviour.
· You have been served ample warning regarding the complaints made against you. You have breached your tenancy agreement and conditions:
Condition 9
· "You, the tenant, are responsible for the behaviour of anyone, including your children, living in or visiting your home. This means that you must ensure that they do not act in breach of any of these conditions. Also, you must not encourage them to act in such a way. This applies in the property, in communal and surrounding areas, any property belonging to the council and or anywhere within Enfield borough.”
Condition 10
· "You must not act in any way which causes, or is likely to cause, a nuisance or annoyance or is anti-social.”
Condition 21
Page 4275,
· "You must not abuse, harass, make offensive comments and/or malicious allegations, use or threaten to use violence against any of our officers or agents, or against a councillor. This applies at any time and in any place. We may report the matter to the Police.”
Condition 31
· "You must take care not to cause damage to your property or the property of your neighbours.”
Condition 33
· "You must keep the inside of your property clean and in reasonable decorative order.”
Condition 34
· "You must not use the property in any way that may cause a health or safety hazard or encourage vermin and/or pests (for example, by hoarding items inappropriately).”
Condition 44
· "You must obtain our prior written permission before carrying out any alterations, improvements or structural work to the property. You may need to obtain other permissions such as planning permission or building regulations approval.”
Condition 53
· "You must keep the inside of the property, the fixtures and fittings and all glass in the property in good repair during the tenancy.”
Condition 57
· "You must allow our employees, representatives and contractors to come into your property to service any electrical and gas supplies and appliances that we are responsible for maintaining.”
Page 4276,
Condition 69
· "You must not interfere with the electric or gas supply.”
Condition 76
· "You have the right to keep one pet, or animal such as a cat, a dog, small bird, fish, non-poisonous insect, spider, small snake or lizard, rabbit hamster, guinea pig, mouse, gerbil or domestic rat as long as they do not cause damage to the property, or nuisance or annoyance to anyone in your locality.”
Condition 79
· "You must always keep your dog(s) on a lead in communal areas and on our land.”
· This letter should be considered as a pre-action letter If further breaches of the tenancy conditions were to occur, we would reserve the right to commence possession action of 109 Burncroft Avenue, without further notice.
· Please note that you are entitled to seek independent legal advice.
Yours sincerely,
Lyavoo
Ludmilla Iyavoo Lawyer
For the Director of Law and Governance

15/10/2018
Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
01m. 39. Court Paul 15_10_2018m
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,

	

	
	17/10/2018
Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
01m. 25. Neighbourhood team 17_10_2018
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,

	

	
	05/12/2018
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:
1096. On behalf of Mr Simon Cordell of 109 Burncroft Ave Enfield EN3 7JQ
/ Page Numbers: 4385,4386,
Complaint 05/12/2018
On behalf of Mr Simon Cordell of
109 Burncroft Ave,
Enfield,
EN3 7JQ
1. I am writing this email due to issues I have regarding a member of staff who works for Enfield Council by the name off Mr Lemmy Nwabuisi the Anti-Social Behaviour Coordinator, since 2016 when Mr Lemmy Nwabuisi the Anti-Social Behaviour Coordinator started working for Enfield Council he has been working on investigations relating to my son Mr. Simon Cordell. 
1. In this time not once has Mr Lemmy Nwabuisi the Anti-Social Behaviour Coordinator, come to see my son’s side to the alleged allegations regarding what the neighbours have put in about my son. 
1. Mr Lemmy Nwabuisi the Anti-Social Behaviour Coordinator has taken one side to these said alleged allegations without no investigations,’ Mr Lemmy Nwabuisi it seem has taken one side to everything that has been said and that is the side of the neighbours, Mr Lemmy Nwabuisi has been told many times we have information which would proof my son had not done things which have been stated by the neighbours Mr Lemmy Nwabuisi the Anti-Social Behaviour Coordinator knows my son does not leave the flat he was told this, and also told that if he wanted to attend a meeting with my son he could do so with police there to have a meeting to hear my son’s side, he has never got back to me regarding having a meeting at my son’s home because he never wanted to, which I am sure if someone is a vulnerable person where was the duty of care where has it ever been for my son?
1. I believe Mr Lemmy Nwabuisi the Anti-Social Behaviour Coordinator just through to himself that my son is in the wrong he is a vulnerable person I will put pressure on him and get him out without even thinking there is 2 side to anything. 
1. And just blamed my son without even talking to him this is how it has been since Mr Lemmy
Page 4386,
· Nwabuisi the Anti-Social Behaviour Coordinator starting working for Enfield Council. 
1. I also feel Mr. Lemmy Nwabuisi has taken information and not relayed it back correctly many times regarding my son’s health even to the courts. Information is being passed and obtained relating to my son which should never have been passed to 3 parties or used, how can this be allowed. 
1. There are many other points and failings which have been allowed to happen and this needs to stop. 
1. I will be drafting up a full complaint of failings and submitting it, but this will take a while to draft up as I have got to go back some years. 
1. Mr. Lemmy Nwabuisi also had my son arrested on the 09/01/2018 and even though we asked many times, even my own son’s solicitors could not understand why he was the person still investigating my son.
1. When his case was part of the court actions being taken against my son by Enfield Council this is against the law that someone is investigating something within their own case, and it beaches many other things. 
1. At this point in time, I want Mr. Lemmy Nwabuisi taken off dealing with anything to do with my son or related to him, I feel he has not done acted correctly and feel he has not investigated anything which would prove my son has done nothing wrong and only wanted to blame him for everything, I have asked this before and heard nothing back regarding this. 
1. But it has got to the point in time that this needs to happen. 
1. Could someone please get back to me as soon as possible regarding this?
Regards
Lorraine Cordell

05/12/2018
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:
1098. Lorraine Cordell _Re_ Mr Simon Cordell of 109 Burncroft Ave, Enfield, EN3 7JQ
/ Page Numbers: 4389,
From: Lorraine Cordell [lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk]
Sent: 05 December 2018 14:09
To: Ian Davis
Sarah Cary
Jeremy Chambers
James Rolfe
Tony Theodoulou
Alev Cazimoglu
Subject: RE: Mr Simon Cordell of 109 Burncroft Ave, Enfield, EN3 7JQ
· Attachments: On behalf of Mr Simon Cordell of 109 Burncroft Ave, Enfield, EN3 7JQ.pdf
To Whom It May Concern:
1. Please see attached letter regarding issues I have.
Regards

	

	
	06/12/2018
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:
1102. Chief Executive _Fwd._ Mr Simon Cordell of 109 Burncroft Ave, Enfield, EN3 7JQ [SEC=OFFICIAL]
/ Page Numbers: 4398,4399,
From: Chief Executive
Chief.Executive@enfield.gov.uk 
Sent: 06 December 2018 11:53
To: lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk 
Cc: complaints and information
Subject: FW: Mr Simon Cordell of 109 Burncroft Ave, Enfield, EN3 7JQ [SEC=OFFICIAL]
Attachments: On behalf of Mr Simon Cordell of 109 Burncroft Ave, Enfield, EN3 7JQ.pdf
Classification: OFFICIAL
Dear Ms Cordell
Thank you for your email address to the Chief Executive. I am writing in acknowledgement and to advise you that a copy of your correspondence has been passed to the Complaints and Access to Information Team. A response will be sent to you direct on the issues raised.
Regards
Heather Littler
Senior Admin Officer
Chief Executive's Unit
London Borough of Enfield
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XY
Tel: 020 8379 4037
Email: heather.littler@enfield.gov.uk 
"Enfield Council is committed to serving the whole borough fairly, delivering excellent services and building strong communities"
From: Lorraine Cordell
lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk 
Sent: 05 December 2018 14:09
To: Chief Executive
Chief.Executive@enfield.gov.uk
Sarah Cary
Sarah.Cary@enfield.gov.uk
Jeremy Chambers
Jeremy.Chambers@enfield.gov.uk
James Rolfe
James.Rolfe@enfield.gov.uk
Tony Theodoulou
Tony.Theodoulou@enfield.gov.uk
Alev Cazimoglu
alev.cazimoglu@parliament.uk 
Subject: RE: Mr Simon Cordell of 109 Burncroft Ave, Enfield, EN3 7JQ
To Whom It May Concern:
Please see attached letter regarding issues I have.
Regards
Classification: OFFICIAL
4399,
Enfield Council is committed to serving the whole borough fairly, delivering excellent services and building strong communities. Opinions expressed in this email are those of the individual and not necessarily those of the London Borough of Enfield. This email and any attachments or files transmitted with it are strictly confidential and intended solely for the named addressee. It may contain privileged and confidential information and if you are not the intended recipient and receive it in error you must not copy, distribute or use the communication in any other way. All traffic handled by the Government Connect Secure Extranet may be subject to recording/and or monitoring in accordance with relevant legislation. This email has been scanned for viruses, but we cannot guarantee that it will be free of viruses or
malware. The recipient should perform their own virus checks.


06/12/2018
I Received a Letter
From the court this morning:  --
I received a letter from the court this morning with the order from the judge at Edmonton lower court that got ordered on the 15/08/2016 and to my surprise a different order to which had gotten drafted between the claimant the Enfield Council and my solicitor inclusively of my mother and I had been changed for a different document and then after sent to the court and sealed. The shop next to me never had the electric machine working and I had to call mother to come down and give me a hand to get to the other shop nearby. I also asked mother what was going on with my cases and getting free while getting justice against those who have illegal wronged myself. Thought the day I got a couple of little stamps that were deliberately done to me above my head to where I am working on my computer in the front room.

06/12/2018
Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
01m. MP’s 4____06_12_2018
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,

	

	17/12/2018
	From: Lorraine Cordell [mailto:lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk]
Sent: 17 December 2018 17:12
To: 'Andrea Clemons'; 'alev.cazimoglu@parliament.uk'
Subject: RE: Mr Simon Cordell. 109 Burncroft Avenue. EN3 7JQ
Dear Andrea Clemons
Today the MP's aid for Joan Ryan, Alev Cazimoglu sent me a copy of your letter dated the 12/12/2018, I am shocked to see what is written within it and the misleading information being passed over to the MP Joan Ryan. It was not agreed on the condition that Mr Cordell should engage with mental health services and provide medical evidence to support the housing management transfer application. The court did not state this so I do not know where this is coming from. I also do not understand where it is coming from that Mr Cordell had to provided supporting letter from the mental health services to support his management transfer application, and he has not done this, he was never meant to have done this and the management transfer application was completed by Enfield Council to go to the panel on the 17/08/2018 and it was ready to go to the panel on this date, but this was deferred to be considered at the next panel meeting which would have taken place on 28/09/2018, which never happened. The reason for it being deferred was so that I Miss Lorraine Cordell could try and get a letter from the mental health team, which I could not so it therefore should have gone ahead to the panel on the28/09/2018, which I do have the emails to prove this. I also do not understand why Enfield Council is stating supported accommodation was being asked for as this was never asked for. I did however state in court that a 2 bedroom would be better as my son could have family live with him so he could get support from his family; I have never said I am his carer I have never said a lot of things that Enfield Council is stating I have said. It was stated in the court order. UPON the Defendant's mother Mrs Lorraine Cordell, confirming that she will engage with the Claimant and assist the Defendant's neighbourhood officer in making a housing management transfer application on or before 16 August 2018. UPON the Claimant agreeing that it will deal with the housing management transfer application as quickly as possible after being made. AND UPON the Defendants mother agreeing to engage with the Enfield Mental Health Unit team so the Defendant could receive assistance with his mental health conditions and housing.
4452,4453,

	This came from below! 28 December 2018 22:16

	20/12/2018
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The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:
1129. Lorraine Cordell _Re_ Mr Simon Cordell_ (4)
/ Page Numbers: 4450,4451,4452,4453,
Sent: 28 December 2018 22:16
To: 'Kaunchita Maudhub
Andrea Clemons
Alev Cazimoglu
chief.executive@enfield.gov.uk
Subject: RE: Mr Simon Cordell. 109 Burncroft Avenue. EN3 7JQ [SEC=OFFICIAL]
Attachments: EnfieldCounciReply28122018.pdf
Dear Kaunchita Maudhub and Andrea Clemons Please see attached reply to your letter dated the 28/12/2018.
Regards
Lorraine Cordell
From: Kaunchita Maudhub [mailto:Kaunchita.Maudhub@enfield.gov.uk]
Sent: 28 December 2018 13:14
To: lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk
Subject: Re: Mr Simon Cordell. 109 Burncroft Avenue. EN3 7JQ [SEC=OFFICIAL]
Importance: High
Classification: OFFICIAL
Dear Ms Cordell,
Please find attached a letter in response to your emails dated 12th and 20th December 18 sent to Ms Andrea Clemons.
Yours Sincerely
Kaunchita Maudhub
Anti-Social Behaviour Team Leader
Community Safety Unit
Enfield Council
Civic Centre, Silver St
Enfield EN1 3XA
Tel: 020 83794182
kaunchita.maudhub@enfield.gov.uk
Enfield Council is committed to serving the whole borough fairly, delivering excellent services and building strong communities.
From: Lorraine Cordell <lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk>
Sent: 20 December 2018 13:55
To: Andrea Clemons
Andrea.Clemons@enfield.gov.uk
Chief Executive
Chief.Executive@enfield.gov.uk
Jeremy Chambers
Jeremy.Chambers@enfield.gov.uk
Alev Cazimoglu
alev.cazimoglu@parliament.uk
Subject: RE: Mr Simon Cordell. 109 Burncroft Avenue. EN3 7JQ
Dear Andrea Clemons
I was wondering if you were going to reply to the below email as it has been a few days since I sent it and I feel this is very important due to the action going to be taken from Enfield Council, and I did not
4451,
have a reply to my last email to you. I would like the incorrect information corrected that is being used, and without a reply I cannot do this, I have attached a copy of your letter sent to the MP dated 12/12/2018.
Regards
Lorraine Cordell
From: Lorraine Cordell [mailto:lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk]
Sent: 17 December 2018 17:12
To: 'Andrea Clemons'; 'alev.cazimoglu@parliament.uk'
Subject: RE: Mr Simon Cordell. 109 Burncroft Avenue. EN3 7JQ
Dear Andrea Clemons
Today the MP's aid for Joan Ryan, Alev Cazimoglu sent me a copy of your letter dated the 12/12/2018, I am shocked to see what is written within it and the misleading information being passed over to the MP Joan Ryan. It was not agreed on the condition that Mr Cordell should engage with mental health services and provide medical evidence to support the housing management transfer application. The court did not state this so I do not know where this is coming from. I also do not understand where it is coming from that Mr Cordell had to provided supporting letter from the mental health services to support his management transfer application, and he has not done this, he was never meant to have done this and the management transfer application was completed by Enfield Council to go to the panel on the 17/08/2018 and it was ready to go to the panel on this date, but this was deferred to be considered at the next panel meeting which would have taken place on 28/09/2018, which never happened. The reason for it being deferred was so that I Miss Lorraine Cordell could try and get a letter from the mental health team, which I could not so it therefore should have gone ahead to the panel on the28/09/2018, which I do have the emails to prove this. I also do not understand why Enfield Council is stating supported accommodation was being asked for as this was never asked for. I did however state in court that a 2 bedroom would be better as my son could have family live with him so he could get support from his family; I have never said I am his carer I have never said a lot of things that Enfield Council is stating I have said. It was stated in the court order. UPON the Defendant's mother Mrs Lorraine Cordell, confirming that she will engage with the Claimant and assist the Defendant's neighbourhood officer in making a housing management transfer application on or before 16 August 2018. UPON the Claimant agreeing that it will deal with the housing management transfer application as quickly as possible after being made. AND UPON the Defendants mother agreeing to engage with the Enfield Mental Health Unit team so the Defendant could receive assistance with his mental health conditions and housing.
4452,4453,

	This date came from the 28 December 2018 22:16

	
	28/12/2018
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:
1127. Kaunchita Maudhub _Re_ Mr Simon Cordell
/ Page Numbers: 4445,4446,4447,
From: Kaunchita Maudhub [Kaunchita.Maudhub@enfield.gov.uk]
Sent: 28 December 2018 13:14
To: lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk
Subject: Re: Mr Simon Cordell. 109 Burncroft Avenue. EN3 7JQ [SEC=OFFICIAL]
Importance: High
Attachments: Letter to Lorraine Cordell 28.12.18.pdf
Classification: OFFICIAL
Dear Ms Cordell,
1. Please find attached a letter in response to your emails dated 12th and 20th December 18 sent to Ms
Andrea Clemons.
Yours Sincerely
Kaunchita Maudhub
Anti-Social Behaviour Team
Leader
Community Safety Unit
Enfield Council
Civic Centre, Silver St
Enfield EN1 3XA
Tel: 020 83794182
kaunchita.maudhub@enfield.gov.uk
Enfield Council is committed to serving the whole borough fairly, delivering excellent services and building strong communities.
--
From: Lorraine Cordell <lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk>
Sent: 20 December 2018 13:55
To: Andrea Clemons
Andrea.Clemons@enfield.gov.uk
Chief Executive
Chief.Executive@enfield.gov.uk
Jeremy Chambers
Jeremy.Chambers@enfield.gov.uk
Alev Cazimoglu
alev.cazimoglu@parliament.uk
Subject: RE: Mr Simon Cordell. 109 Burncroft Avenue. EN3 7JQ
Dear Andrea Clemons
1. I was wondering if you were going to reply to the below email as it has been a few days since I sent it and I feel this is very important due to the action going to be taken from Enfield Council, and I did not have a reply to my last email to you. I would like the incorrect information corrected that is being used, and without a reply I cannot do this, I have attached a copy of your letter sent to the MP dated 12/12/2018.
Regards
Lorraine Cordell
From: Lorraine Cordell [mailto:lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk]
Sent: 17 December 2018 17:12
To: 'Andrea Clemons'; 'alev.cazimoglu@parliament.uk'
4446,
Subject: RE: Mr Simon Cordell. 
109 Burncroft Avenue, EN3 7JQ
Dear Andrea Clemons
1. Today the MP's aid for Joan Ryan, Alev Cazimoglu sent me a copy of your letter dated the 12/12/2018, I am shocked to see what is written within it and the misleading information being passed over to the MP Joan Ryan. 
1. It was not agreed on the condition that Mr Cordell should engage with mental health services and provide medical evidence to support the housing management transfer application. 
1. The court did not state this, so I do not know where this is coming from. 
1. I also do not understand where it is coming from that Mr Cordell had to provided supporting letter from the mental health services to support his management transfer application, and he has not done this, he was never meant to have done this and the management transfer application was completed by Enfield Council to go to the panel on the 17/08/2018 and it was ready to go to the panel on this date, but this was deferred to be considered at the next panel meeting which would have taken place on 28/09/2018, which never happened. 
1. The reason for it being deferred was so that I Miss Lorraine Cordell could try and get a letter from the mental health team, which I could not so it therefore should have gone ahead to the panel on the 28/09/2018, which I do have the emails to prove this. 
1. I also do not understand why Enfield Council is stating supported accommodation was being asked for as this was never asked for. 
1. I did however state in court that a 2 bedroom would be better as my son could have family live with him so he could get support from his family. I have never said I am his carer I have never said a lot of things that Enfield Council is stating I have said. 
1. It was stated in the court order. 
1. UPON the Defendant's mother Mrs Lorraine Cordell, confirming that she will engage with the Claimant and assist the Defendant's neighbourhood officer in making a housing management transfer application on or before 16 August 2018. 
1. UPON the Claimant agreeing that it will deal with the housing management transfer application as quickly as possible after being made. 
1. AND UPON the Defendants mother agreeing to engage with the Enfield Mental Health Unit team so the Defendant could receive assistance with his mental health conditions and housing. 
1. The order was to be agreed with my son’s solicitor upon being drafted by Enfield Council, but my son’s solicitor was on annual leave and therefore did not reply to Enfield Council order until she came back of leave, but when you emailed her, it came back that she was on annual leave so Enfield Council was well aware of this. 
1. Upon her return from annual leave her amended order was sent over to Ludmilla Lyavoo, which my son’s solicitor never had a reply back from Ludmilla Lyavoo regarding her amended order, but some days after the amended order was sent over to Ludmilla Lyavoo, it seems an order was sealed at Edmonton Country Court which was not agreed on which was Enfield Council drafted order, which we never agreed to and feel it is misleading as to what was said in court. 
1. I believe a lot of what was said in court is not being told and misleading information is being said, maybe someone should ask Ludmilla Lyavoo what the judge said when Ludmilla Lyavoo said she would go for a possession order to the judge because she did not get what she wanted.
Page 4447,
1. There is also the fact that my son was willing to stay in Hospital when he was sectioned on the 25/10/2018, it was the hospital that discharged him on the 15/11/2018 due to not getting the section 3 on my son they wanted, that was heard on the 14/11/2018, my son said as soon as he knew they was not allowing the section 3 on the 14/11/2018 that they would kick him out of the hospital, as this is what they did in 2016, and the next day the 15/11/2018 that is what the doctors did kicked him out the hospital, yet my son was willing to stay and build trust up with the doctors and the mental health team, which had broken down due to what has been ongoing for some time. 
1. Which in fact would have been a lot better as if he had been allowed to stay in hospital like he wanted maybe by now they would have been trust built up with the doctors and teams, this is what Soohah Appadoo wanted to do as he saw that there was a real problem with trust and stated this at the appeal on the section 2 at the hearing. 
1. On the 16/11/2018 I myself spoke to Soohah Appadoo on the phone, but since that we have heard nothing from him is this what is being called support put in place when
1. my son was discharged from hospital.
1. This misleading information needs to stop as it is a beach of the data protection act. I look forward to hearing from you regarding this, please can you reply as I did not get a reply from you to my last email, I sent to you.
Regards
Lorraine Cordell
· Classification: OFFICIAL
· Classification: OFFICIAL
· Follow us on Facebook Twitter http://www.enfield.gov.uk
· Enfield Council is committed to serving the whole borough fairly, delivering excellent services and building strong communities. 
· Opinions expressed in this email are those of the individual and not necessarily those of the London Borough of Enfield. 
· This email and any attachments or files transmitted with it are strictly confidential and intended solely for the named addressee. 
· It may contain privileged and confidential information and if you are not the intended recipient and receive it in error you must not copy, distribute or use the communication in any other way. 
· All traffic handled by the Government Connect Secure Extranet may be subject to recording/and or monitoring in accordance with relevant legislation. 
· This email has been scanned for viruses but we cannot guarantee that it will be free of viruses or malware. 
· The recipient should perform their own virus checks.


28/12/2018
The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:
1128. Lorraine Cordell _Re_ Simon Cordell-E00ED049
/ Page Numbers: 4448,4449,
From: Lorraine Cordell [lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk]
Sent: 28 December 2018 14:14
To: 'Trishna Kerai'
Subject: RE: Simon CordellE00ED049
Dear Trishna Kerai
I have sent some emails to you and I have had no replies regarding issues I am having regarding the court order
that was made on the 09/08/2018. Today I got a letter from Enfield Council which stated that you agreed with Enfield Council draft order on the 13/08/2018, but was waiting instructions from me.
Please see below
"In relation to the allegations made in regard to the draft Order submitted to the Court. Ms lyavoo explains that she contacted Ms Trishna Kerai, of Stuart Miller Solicitors; the caseworker instructed on behalf of Simon Cordell on 10th August 2018 and emailed her a draft order. Ms lyavoo did not hear from Ms Kerai, so she emailed her again on 13th August 2018 and asked that she provides her agreement as soon as possible and if no response was made by 4pm on the same day she will have to email the draft to the Judge. Ms lyavoo states that she received a response from Ms Kerai on the same day stating that she was in agreement with the order, but she was waiting for your instructions. As no response was forthcoming, Ms lyavoo had to email the order to the Court on 15th. August 2018 and she also copied Simon's caseworker to the email. Ms. Kerai has never indicated that she was on annual leave during the time of the correspondence but confirmed that the delay was due to the receipt of your instructions." I am very upset as you was well aware when you sent me the draft order on the 13th August 2018 to me, I did not agree to it and you said you was going to try and rewrite it that day, which was not done until after you came back from leave. So how is Enfield Council blaming that on me saying you stated the delay was due to me not getting back to you with instructions? I am having a great deal of issues with Enfield Council they are not moving Simon and are going to take him back to court to try and get his flat. They have not put the management transfer application in front of the panel and are saying they will not do this. It seems due to the way the court order was worded this is being put down to me, due to this section in the order please see below. AND UPON the Defendants mother agreeing to engage with the Enfield Mental Health Unit team so the Defendant could receive assistance with his mental health conditions and housing. I know you feel that this was dealt with and you should not need to do any other work regarding this, but this is a mess and I need some help as my son is suffering due to the on goings of Enfield Council. I await your reply
Regards
Lorraine Cordell
4449,
“Blank Page!”

	

	
	
Housing Transfer Extract File Was here! “This one is separate to the main transfer file, as I extracted bits from it.”

Whistleblowing Line Extract File Was here!

I am following Jeremys name from here, out of the diaries!
	

	16/02/2019
	
	This is taken from the Sent: 03 March 2019 15:07, below! 

	18/02/2019
	
	This is taken from the Sent: 03 March 2019 15:07, below!

	20/02/2019
	
	This is taken from the Sent: 03 March 2019 15:07, below!

	03/03/2019

	The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:
1165. Lorraine Cordell _Re_ SAR CRM 1085 [SEC=OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE] _ (4)
/ Page Numbers: 4536,4537,4538,4539,
From: Lorraine Cordell [lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk]
Sent: 03 March 2019 15:07
To: chief.executive@enfield.gov.uk
Eboni Ward
jeremy.chambers@enfield.gov.uk
enfield.data.protection.officer@enfield.gov.uk
Subject: RE: SAR CRM 1085 [SEC=OFFICIAL SENSITIVE]
To Whom It May Concern:
I am writing this email as I have had no reply to my below emails, Eboni Ward sent me what was meant to be the full information I asked for on the 
16/02/2019
yet there is really only 1997 data within the files she sent, I have emailed her back and yet have had not reply to my below emails. I do know there is a lot of data I asked for missing too much for it to have been a mistake. I am asking for this to be corrected and all the data I asked for in my SAR sent to me. This is not the only time I submitted a SAR request to not be given all my data, could this please be addressed ASAP as I would like full data you hold about me, I do not feel it is right that I have to include in my email the chief executive and other to be able to get a reply to anything I write to anyone within Enfield Council. Could someone please get back to me regarding this as soon as possible?
Regards
Lorraine Cordell
From: Lorraine Cordell [Mail To:lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk]
Sent: 20 February 2019 12:24
To: 'Eboni Ward'
Subject: RE: SAR CRM 1085 [SEC=OFFICIAL SENSITIVE]
Dear Eboni Ward
Can you please tell me if anything is being done regarding my below email as of yet I have not had a reply back from you regarding the issue I have with the SAR I put in regarding the data that has been asked for and we have not got.
Regards
Lorraine Cordell
From: Lorraine Cordell [Mail To:lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk]
Sent: 18 February 2019 18:17
To: 'Eboni Ward'
Subject: RE: SAR CRM 1085 [SEC=OFFICIAL SENSITIVE]
Dear Eboni Ward
Thank you for the email and resending the last document again to me. But I have a very big issue there is hardly any data I have asked for in the 3 documents that you have sent, there is nothing from ASB Team, Legal services, no complaint details, no emails from anyone, no information regarding meeting that have been held about my son yet we know meetings have been held, nothing really from the mental health teams where data has been requested from Enfield Council. the list can go on and on, yet I know that the information is being held on Enfield councils’ systems, in fact there should be a great deal of data that all seems to me missing from the documents you have sent me. If you look at our request you will see if does cover what I have asked for yet none of the data has been sent.
4537
If Enfield Council is withholding data for some reason could we please be told the reason and why it is being withheld?
Can this please be addressed as soon as possible as we need all information that is being held on Enfield Councils systems across all departments relating to my son.
Regards
Lorraine Cordell
From: Eboni Ward [Mail To:Eboni.Ward@enfield.gov.uk]
Sent: 18 February 2019 17:12
To: Lorraine Cordell
Subject: RE: SAR CRM 1085 [SEC=OFFICIAL SENSITIVE]
Classification: OFFICIAL SENSITIVE
Dear Mrs. Cordell,
Apologies, I have resent the files today. Please confirm receipt.
Kind regards
Eboni Ward
Access to Records Officer – Gateway Services
Enfield Council
E: Eboni.ward@enfield.gov.uk
From: Lorraine Cordell <lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk>
Sent: 18 February 2019 11:39
To: Eboni Ward <Eboni.Ward@enfield.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: SAR CRM 1085 [SEC=OFFICIAL ‐ SENSITIVE]
Dear Eboni Ward
Thank you for the files but when I checked there is no attachment to 3 of 3 could you reupload it please and let me know when it has been done thank you.
Regards
Lorraine Cordell
From: Eboni Ward [Mail To: Eboni.Ward@enfield.gov.uk]
Sent: 16 February 2019 20:35
To: lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk
Subject: SAR CRM 1085 [SEC=OFFICIAL SENSITIVE]
,4538
Classification: OFFICIAL SENSITIVE
Dear Mrs. Cordell,
I have sent the requested files via egress switch today 
(16/02/2019)
Please confirm receipt
Kind regards
Eboni Ward
Access to Records Officer – Gateway Services
Enfield Council
E: Eboni.ward@enfield.gov.uk
4539,
N/a

	

	03/03/2019

	The Enfield Gov / Email’s Issue:
1166. Lorraine Cordell _Re_ Complaint_ (1)
/ Page Numbers: 4540,
From: Lorraine Cordell [lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk]
Sent: 03 March 2019 15:29
To: 'Ian Davis’s
Subject: RE: Complaint
To Whom It May Concern:
I am writing this email as I feel it is the only option I have left, I have written emails and complaints and I just do not get a reply to them, I have had to CC you into some of them in order to try and get a reply some I do get a reply when I CC you into emails but most of the time I get nothing. I do not feel it is correct have to do this and as far as I know when you are CC into emails, I am sure you should over see it and make sure things are getting addressed but it seems like this is failing now and I would like to know the reason why it is failing so badly. I do know there is a pending court case for my son which Enfield Council has submitted to the court, but I do not feel that is a reason why emails / letters / complaints are not followed up, from my understanding when a complaint is submitted you are on a time limited in order to make a reply yet even complaints are failing to deal or address complaint in a timely manner, I do not just write emails and letters for the fun of things I write them in order to get answer to what I am asking. I am sorry for the way in which I have had to word this email but this is not just one letter / complaint / email which has gone a nonreply to this has been ongoing now for years. the way in which my son has been treated is a disgrace by Enfield Council, not once in all these years has anyone from Enfield Council come t see my son and as his side to anything or look at all the data my son has got which will prove he has not done all the things that is being said. It seems all Enfield Council wants to do is court case after court case and mislead the courts as that has been done many times regarding my son, and when the court orders something Enfield Council fails to do that as well. This is becoming more and more serious regarding the failing towards my son, and I feel it has gone far enough and therefore I would like you to address these failing.
Regards
Lorraine Cordell

	To: 'Ian Davis'


	
	
	

	
	
	

	29/11/2019

	Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
01m. 29 11 2019 Jeremy (1)
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
Update

Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
01m. 29 11 2019 Jeremy (2)
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
Update

Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
01m. Jeremy again 29_11_19
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
Update

	

	03/12/2019

	Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
01m. Jeremy 03 12 2019
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
Update

	

	05/12/2019

	Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
01m. Jeremy and Jane 05_12_2019
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
Update

Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
01m. Jeremy zzz 05_12_2019
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
Update

	

	10/12/2019
	Taken From File: 2-New parts 31-05-24

Deon Grant phoned my mobile phone today
At the time of 14:05
When I was explained to her everything that she and her colleges have put me throw while dealing with my case in the past she keeps on being rude by saying to me everything that I am explain to her is Historical.
Jerry Chambers Staff in the Enfield Council keeps on telling me that Deon Grant is my new case handler for my complaint


10/12/2019
14:05Am
Deion Grant called me, and, in our conversation, she told me that she was my only new point of contact to the Enfield Council that I was allowed to speak to. I tried to explain what I could prove Lemmy Steve and Pat inclusive of other Enfield Council staff have done and continue to allow to get done to me illegally or unjustified while expressing the damages long term and thought that I have to suffer or have had to undergo that could have been prevented if people had treated me and my claims with respect. she keeps telling me that what I am talking about is historical and that there is no point in going over it with her due to this reason. I told her that I was not happy that she was the complaint handler because my complaints also involved her. I recorded the conversation.

	

	11/12/2019

	Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
01m. Jeremy passed to Deion grant 11_12_2019 time 09_42
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
Update

	

	12/12/2019

	
Taken From File: 2-New parts 31-05-24

My mother made a phone call to me today at the time of 11:00 Am She told me that my solicitor called her on her mobile last night and said some worrying news.
My solicitor told my mother that she had received a worrying letter giving my consent for the possession order to get dropped
Letter got received from the Edmonton County Court

	

	14/12/2019

	Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
01m. Jeremy 14_12_2019 time 10_22
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
Update

	

	[bookmark: _Hlk177045460]20/12/2019

	Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
01m. Jeremy 20_12_2019
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1,
Update

	

	21/12/2019

	Taken From File: 2-New parts 31-05-24

Police came to mine again
From the second that I woke up I was getting attacked by my neighbours with their evil intentions
113 and 117 Burncroft Avenue had decided to do whatever they could do to try and drive me crazy.
it got to a time in the mid-day when I needed to go to the shops for some living accessories, so I locked my front door and started to walk out of the communal front door to my housing block of flats. As soon as I done this, I noticed Christine and her younger niece whom her younger niece I had met many years prior when I accidently damaged Christine’s car wing mirror.
On the date of 00/00/201
I decided to approach Christine and ask her why she has taken apart in and or allowed the bad things that have taken a place to me, other the last few years.
Her reply was rude and Sharpe like a knife; “You must be unwell or something, you seem to think that I have done something bad to you, when it was not me. And as I heard her reply come out of her open mouth and in understanding the damage she has surly caused me in my life alongside the evidence I have to prove my claims, I told her that she was a liar, with my comment her niece got upset and jumped in she was not rude at first and I can remember what she said; Don’t speak to my nan like that. The upsetting thing to me was she carried on by saying something peculiar  
Update

	

	09/01/2020

	Simon Cordell’s MP3’S Indexed
Stage 1
1x Recording
01m. 09_01_2020 Jeremy Tel
Page Number:  Update Page Number 1
Update
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